

No. 20-4252

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

ROBERTA A. LINDENBAUM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REALGY, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
No. 1:19-cv-2862-PAG
Hon. Patricia A. Gaughan, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ACA INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Mark W. Brennan
Arpan A. Sura
Matthew J. Higgins
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

March 24, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4252

Case Name: Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC

Name of counsel: Jessica L. Ellsworth

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, ACA International

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED | 6 |
| A. The Supreme Court Held That The TCPA Provisions Were Unconstitutional, Without Ruling On Retroactivity | 6 |
| B. The District Court Correctly Held That A Defendant Cannot Be Held Liable For Violating An Unconstitutional Law | 6 |
| C. The Policy Justifications Recited In <i>AAPC</i> To Support Prospectively Invalidating The Exemption Do Not Apply To Past Behavior | 17 |
| II. FEDERAL-DEBT CALLERS CANNOT BE RETROACTIVELY SUBJECT TO THE TCPA’S CONSENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PERIOD THAT THE EXEMPTION WAS IN EFFECT | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>AAPC v. Sessions</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 737 (E.D.N.C. 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Arthrex, Inc., v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>Arthrex, Inc., v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>BellSouth Telecomms. Inc. v. Se. Tel., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Creasy v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1199, 2020 WL 5761117 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020) | 8, 9, 13, 16 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... | 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd. (PCAOB)</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gallion v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Greenley v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hussain v. Sullivan Buick-Cadillac-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-38-Oc-30PRL, 2020 WL 7346536 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020) | 13 |
| <i>In re Huffman</i> , 408 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC</i> , No. 1:19 CV 2862, 2020 WL 6361915 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2020) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 15-CV-6445 (JPO), 15-CV-6518 (JPO), 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Milholland v. Sumner Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Miller v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00102-GNS-HBB, 2021 WL 395759 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 4, 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Siding & Insulation Co. v. Alco Vending, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2016) | 5, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 963 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2020) | 10 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING: | |
| <i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot.</i> <i>Act of 1991</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (2016) | 26 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)..... | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1658..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) | 23 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3720A..... | 25 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3720B | 25 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... | 4, 20 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)..... | 23 |
| Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 584, 588 | 6 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 | 22 |
| <i>Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F)</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 76,734 (2020)..... | 27 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| <i>An Examination of State Efforts to Oversee the \$1.5 Trillion Student Loan Servicing Market: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 116th Cong. 17-18 (2019) (statement of Scott Buchanan, Exec. Dir., Student Loan Servicing All.)..... | 26 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Aaron Tang & Fred O. Smith Jr., <i>Can Unions Be Sued for Following the Law?</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. F. 24 (2018)..... | 22 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Fed. Student Aid, <i>Collections, available at https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/default/collections (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)</i> | 25 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Fed. Student Aid, <i>Portfolio by Loan Status, available at https://studentaid.gov/sites/default/files/fsawg/datacenter/library/Portf oliobyLoanStatus.xls (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)</i> | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Report to the Congress: U.S. Government Receivables and Debt Collection Activities of Federal Agencies</i> (Aug. 2019), available at https://fiscal.treasury.gov/files/dms/debt18.pdf | 24 |
